pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of profits and held
as treasury shares;

(ii)	 the acquisition of 56,001,534 Shares representing 3.0% of such issued Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held
as treasury shares;

(iii)	 the acquisition of 56,001,534 Shares representing 3.0% of such issued Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of profits and
cancelled; and

(iv)	 the acquisition of 56,001,534 Shares representing 3.0% of such issued Shares by the Company pursuant
to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended
31 December 2018 are set out below:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

9

(A)	 Purchases of 56,001,534 Shares representing 3.0% of such issued Shares made entirely out of profits and held as
treasury shares(1)

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase
US$’000

After Share
Purchase
US$’000

Before Share
Purchase
US$’000

After Share
Purchase
US$’000

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 980,946 980,946 980,946 980,946

Retained earnings 481,721 481,721 44,674 44,674

Reserves (677,354) (677,354) (6,192) (6,192)

785,313 785,313 1,019,428 1,019,428

Treasury Shares (5,926) (37,469) (5,926) (37,469)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 779,387 747,844 1,013,502 981,959

Non-controlling interests 350,998 350,998 - -

Total Equity 1,130,385 1,098,842 1,013,502 981,959

Net Assets 1,130,385 1,098,842 1,013,502 981,959

Current Assets 1,340,411 1,340,411 25,539 25,539

Current Liabilities (889,502) (889,502) (35,222) (35,222)

Total Borrowings (1,217,626) (1,249,169) (276,893) (308,436)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 168,316 168,316 7,485 7,485

Net (Debt)/Cash (1,049,310) (1,080,853) (269,408) (300,951)

Number of Shares (‘000)
(excluding treasury shares) 1,852,346 1,796,345 1,852,346 1,796,345

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (US$) 0.42 0.42 0.55 0.55

Gross Debt(2) Gearing (%) 107.7 113.7 27.3 31.4

Net Debt(2) Gearing (%) 92.8 98.4 26.6 30.6

Current Ratio (times) 1.51 1.51 0.73 0.73

Basic EPS (cents) 5.42 5.59 (2.05) (2.11)

Notes:

(1)	 56,001,534 Shares to be held as treasury shares and is computed based on 1,866,717,791 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

(2)	 Gross and Net Debt measured against Total Equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

1010

(B) 	 Purchases of 56,001,534 Shares representing 3.0% of such issued Shares made entirely out of capital and held as
treasury shares(1)

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase
US$’000

After Share
Purchase
US$’000

Before Share
Purchase
US$’000

After Share
Purchase
US$’000

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 980,946 980,946 980,946 980,946

Retained earnings 481,721 481,721 44,674 44,674

Reserves (677,354) (677,354) (6,192) (6,192)

785,313 785,313 1,019,428 1,019,428

Treasury Shares (5,926) (37,469) (5,926) (37,469)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 779,387 747,844 1,013,502 981,959

Non-controlling interests 350,998 350,998 - -

Total Equity 1,130,385 1,098,842 1,013,502 981,959

Net Assets 1,130,385 1,098,842 1,013,502 981,959

Current Assets 1,340,411 1,340,411 25,539 25,539

Current Liabilities (889,502) (889,502) (35,222) (35,222)

Total Borrowings (1,217,626) (1,249,169) (276,893) (308,436)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 168,316 168,316 7,485 7,485

Net (Debt)/Cash (1,049,310) (1,080,853) (269,408) (300,951)

Number of Shares (‘000)
(excluding treasury shares) 1,852,346 1,796,345 1,852,346 1,796,345

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (US$) 0.42 0.42 0.55 0.55

Gross Debt(2) Gearing (%) 107.7 113.7 27.3 31.4

Net Debt(2) Gearing (%) 92.8 98.4 26.6 30.6

Current Ratio (times) 1.51 1.51 0.73 0.73

Basic EPS (cents) 5.42 5.59 (2.05) (2.11)

Notes:

(1)	 56,001,534 Shares to be held as treasury shares and is computed based on 1,866,717,791 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

(2)	 Gross and Net Debt measured against Total Equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

(C) 	 Purchases of 56,001,534 Shares representing 3.0% of such issued Shares made entirely out of profits and cancelled(1)

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase
US$’000

After Share
Purchase
US$’000

Before Share
Purchase
US$’000

After Share
Purchase
US$’000

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 980,946 980,946 980,946 980,946

Retained earnings 481,721 450,178 44,674 13,131

Reserves (677,354) (677,354) (6,192) (6,192)

785,313 753,770 1,019,428 987,885

Treasury Shares (5,926) (5,926) (5,926) (5,926)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 779,387 747,844 1,013,502 981,959

Non-controlling interests 350,998 350,998 - -

Total Equity 1,130,385 1,098,842 1,013,502 981,959

Net Assets 1,130,385 1,098,842 1,013,502 981,959

Current Assets 1,340,411 1,340,411 25,539 25,539

Current Liabilities (889,502) (889,502) (35,222) (35,222)

Total Borrowings (1,217,626) (1,249,169) (276,893) (308,436)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 168,316 168,316 7,485 7,485

Net (Debt)/Cash (1,049,310) (1,080,853) (269,408) (300,951)

Number of Shares (‘000)
(excluding treasury shares) 1,852,346 1,796,345 1,852,346 1,796,345

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (US$) 0.42 0.42 0.55 0.55

Gross Debt(2) Gearing (%) 107.7 113.7 27.3 31.4

Net Debt(2) Gearing (%) 92.8 98.4 26.6 30.6

Current Ratio (times) 1.51 1.51 0.73 0.73

Basic EPS (cents) 5.42 5.59 (2.05) (2.11)

Notes:

(1)	 56,001,534 Shares to be cancelled and is computed based on 1,866,717,791 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)	 Gross and Net Debt measured against Total Equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

1212

(D) 	 Purchases of 56,001,534 Shares representing 3.0% of such issued Shares made entirely out of capital and cancelled(1)

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase
US$’000

After Share
Purchase
US$’000

Before Share
Purchase
US$’000

After Share
Purchase
US$’000

As at 31 December 2018

Share Capital 980,946 949,403 980,946 949,403

Retained earnings 481,721 481,721 44,674 44,674

Reserves (677,354) (677,354) (6,192) (6,192)

785,313 753,770 1,019,428 987,885

Treasury Shares (5,926) (5,926) (5,926) (5,926)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 779,387 747,844 1,013,502 981,959

Non-controlling interests 350,998 350,998 - -

Total Equity 1,130,385 1,098,842 1,013,502 981,959

Net Assets 1,130,385 1,098,842 1,013,502 981,959

Current Assets 1,340,411 1,340,411 25,539 25,539

Current Liabilities (889,502) (889,502) (35,222) (35,222)

Total Borrowings (1,217,626) (1,249,169) (276,893) (308,436)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 168,316 168,316 7,485 7,485

Net (Debt)/Cash (1,049,310) (1,080,853) (269,408) (300,951)

Number of Shares (‘000)
(excluding treasury shares) 1,852,346 1,796,345 1,852,346 1,796,345

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share (US$) 0.42 0.42 0.55 0.55

Gross Debt(2) Gearing (%) 107.7 113.7 27.3 31.4

Net Debt(2) Gearing (%) 92.8 98.4 26.6 30.6

Current Ratio (times) 1.51 1.51 0.73 0.73

Basic EPS (cents) 5.42 5.59 (2.05) (2.11)

Notes:

(1)	 56,001,534 Shares to be cancelled and is computed based on 1,866,717,791 Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)	 Gross and Net Debt measured against Total Equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are based on the audited financial statements